March 4, 2020
ITOC Agenda Iltem 9.2

Continued From: New
l A Action Requested: INFORMATION

NAPA VALLEY TRANSPORTATION AUTHORITY
ITOC Agenda Letter

TO: Independent Taxpayer Oversight Committee
FROM: Kate Miller, Executive Director

REPORT BY:  Alberto Esqueda, Senior Program Planner/Administrator
(707) 259-5976 / aesqueda@nvta.ca.gov

SUBJECT: Jurisdictions’ Maintenance of Effort (MOE) Certification for Fiscal Year
(FY) 2018-19

RECOMMENDATION

Information only. The ITOC will have the opportunity to review each jurisdiction’s MOE
certification for FY 2018-19.

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

Jurisdictions eligible to receive Measure T revenues are subject to the Maintenance of
Effort (MOE) provision in the ordinance. This provision establishes a minimum general
funds expenditure threshold equal to the average amount a jurisdiction expended in Fiscal
Years (FY) 2007-08, 2008-09, 2009-10 on local streets and roads maintenance and
supporting infrastructure within the public right-of-way. All agencies submitted their
maintenance of effort amount and supporting documentation for FY 2007-08, 2008-09,
2009-10 to demonstrate MOE for those three fiscal years before receiving Measure T
revenues.

To verify that jurisdictions are meeting their MOE requirement each jurisdiction must
certify annually to NVTA-TA that it met its MOE expenditures the previous fiscal year. By
January 1 each calendar year, jurisdictions submit to NVTA staff an electronic copy of a
Resolution approved by the jurisdiction’s governing body stating that the jurisdiction met
its established MOE. The copy of the Resolution includes supporting documentation
showing that the jurisdiction met its MOE target the prior fiscal year.

FISCAL IMPACT

Is there a fiscal impact? No

18


mailto:aesqueda@nvta.ca.gov

ITOC Agenda Letter Wednesday March 4, 2020
Agenda ltem 9.2
Page 2 of 2

BACKGROUND AND DISCUSSION

The Independent Taxpayer Oversight Committee (ITOC) is required by Measure T to
review the minimum MOE for each jurisdiction.

To meet the maintenance of effort requirements, each jurisdiction submitted its FY 2007-
08, FY 2008-09, and FY 2009-10 3-year average MOE documentation when submitting
its five-year proposed project list and related materials to validate expenditures.
Thereafter, each jurisdiction will submit its annual MOE certification report and audit.
Jurisdictions that have included expenditures that are not deemed Measure T relevant
have explained and isolated those expenditures from calculations that establish that
jurisdiction’s 3-year average.

SUPPORTING DOCUMENTS

Attachment: (1) Jurisdictions’ MOE Certification (Resolutions and supporting
documentation. Note: the City of American Canyon’s MOE will be
provided at the meeting)

19



ATTACHMENT 1
ITOC Agenda Item 9.2
March 4, 2020

RESOLUTION NO. 2020-005

RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF CALISTOGA, COUNTY OF
NAPA, STATE OF CALIFORNIA, APPROVING THAT MAINTENANCE OF EFFORT
WAS MET FOR FISCAL YEAR 2018/19 UNDER THE MEASURE T PROGRAM

WHEREAS, on November 6, 2012 the voters of Napa County passed the Napa
Countywide Road Maintenance Act, also known as Measure T, which imposes a half
cent transaction and use (sales) tax to provide supplemental funding for road
maintenance as detailed in the Measure T Expenditure Plan; and

WHEREAS, the Napa Valley Transportation Authority is the designated agency
that administers and oversees the Measure T revenues; and

WHEREAS, the City of Calistoga is an eligible recipient of Measure T funds;
and

WHEREAS, the tax proceeds will be used to pay for the projects outlined in the
Measure T Expenditure Plan allocated to the County of Napa and the cities and town
within Napa County (“Local Agencies”) as set forth in Measure T; and

WHEREAS, under the Measure T Expenditure Plan, Measure T funds are
provided to the Local Agencies to be used for streets and roads projects as defined
in the Measure; and

WHEREAS, the City of Calistoga has entered into a Master Agreement with
NVTA-TA that outlines procedures for Measure T expenditures; and

WHEREAS, the City Council on February 20, 2018, approved the annual
Maintenance of Effort in the amount of $287,001; and

WHEREAS, the “Maintenance of Effort” of the City of Calistoga must be
maintained annually throughout the term of the Measure from the General Fund of
the City of Calistoga; and

WHEREAS, by January 1%t each calendar year, the City of Calistoga must
certify to and provide NVTA-TA a copy of supporting documentation as well as a
Resolution approved by the governing body of the City of Calistoga, demonstrating that
the Maintenance of Effort was met the prior fiscal year; and

WHEREAS, Measure T project(s) will comply with the requirements under the
California Environmental Quality Act (California Code Sections 21000 et seq.; as
implemented through California Regulations Title 14, Chapter 3, Sections 15000 et

seq).

20



Resolution No. 2020-005
Page 2 of 2

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the City Council of Calistoga as
follows:

1. The Council hereby approves that the Maintenance of Effort was met for
Fiscal Year 2018/19 and authorizes the Acting Public Works Director to
report the amount to NVTA-TA.

PASSED, APPROVED, AND ADOPTED by the City Council of the City of
Calistoga at a regular meeting held this 7t" day of January 2020, by the following vote:

AYES: Councilmembers Kraus, Lopez-Ortega, Williams and Mayor

Canning

CHRIS CANNING, Mayor

NOES:
ABSENT: Vice Mayor Dunsford
ABSTAIN:

ATTEST:

A/L@l Lo oo ato—

MELISSA VELASQUEZ, Deputy City Clerk

21



RESOLUTION NO. 2020 - 006

RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF CALISTOGA, COUNTY OF
NAPA, STATE OF CALIFORNIA, APPROVING THE UPDATED FIVE-YEAR
PROJECT LIST UNDER THE MEASURE T PROGRAM

WHEREAS, on November 6, 2012 the voters of Napa County passed the Napa
Countywide Road Maintenance Act, also known as Measure T, which imposes a half
cent transaction and use (sales) tax to provide supplemental funding for road
maintenance as detailed in the Measure T Expenditure Plan; and

WHEREAS, the Napa Valley Transportation Authority-Tax Agency is the
designated agency that administers and oversees the Measure T revenues; and

WHEREAS, the City of Calistoga is an eligible recipient of Measure T funds; and

WHEREAS, the tax proceeds will be used to pay for the projects outlined in the
Measure T Expenditure Plan allocated to the County of Napa and the cities and town
within Napa County (“Local Agencies”) as set forth in Measure T, and

WHEREAS, under the Measure T Expenditure Plan, Measure T funds are
provided to the Local Agencies to be used for streets and roads projects as defined
in the Measure; and

WHEREAS, the City of Calistoga has entered into a Master Agreement with
NVTA-TA that outlines procedures for Measure T expenditures, and

WHEREAS, the City of Calistoga provided a draft five-year project list to NVTA-TA
for the expenditure of Measure T funds as required by the Measure; and

WHEREAS, it has been determined by the NVTA-TA Board that these
expenditures meet the requirements of the Measure T Master Agreement; and

WHEREAS, The City Council on February 20, 2018 approved a five-year project
list by Resolution No. 2018-015; and

WHEREAS, The City is required to update the Plan every two years; and

WHEREAS, Measure T project(s) will comply with the requirements under the
California Environmental Quality Act (California Code Sections 21000 et seq.; as
implemented through California Regulations Title 14, Chapter 3, Sections 15000 et

seq).

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the City Council of Calistoga as
follows:

1. The Council hereby adopts the updated five-year project list as set forth in
Exhibit “A,” and authorizes the Acting Public Works Director to file the list
with NVTA-TA.

22



Resolution No. 2020-006
Page 2 of 2

PASSED, APPROVED, AND ADOPTED by the City Council of the City of
Calistoga at a regular meeting held this 7t" day of January 2020, by the following vote:

AYES: Councilmembers Kraus, Lopez-Ortega, Williams and Mayor
Canning

NOES:

ABSTAIN:

ABSENT: Vice Mayor Dunsford

Va4

CHRIS CANNING, Mayor

ATTEST:

D /\.\_\g:\ Li/.,/- ~ AT s
MELISSA VELASQUEZ, Deputy City Clerk

23



000'0S $ | 000'0S $ | 000'00L $ Sclve ubisag 9z/52 Ad
Aepn Jie4 0} 1S uolbulysep| 000°00L $ | 000051 $ | 000052 $ SZive 199415 pug
000°00L $ | 00005} $ | 000052 $ Sclive 19341S pig
dej payoepe Jad uonedo snoueA| 000'09 $ | 000'0S ¢ ooo'0LL $ Seive 0 J0}08S jleH YHON 00d
depy payoeye Jad uoieoo] snoueA| 000'09 $ | 000'0S $ | 0000LL $ Scive g J0}08S J|eH yinog o0d
Kepn Jie4 0} 1S uojbulysepn| #08'EEL $| 96L9LL $ | 000'0sZ $ SZive 19248 1814 QV/OV
000'0S $ | 000'0S $ | 000'00L 3 L4 ubisaq sz/vz Ad
dey peyoeye Jad uoieoo] snoueA| 000'SS $ | 000'0S $ | 000'G0L $ 2/EC g J0J08g jleH YHON 00d
s dwep o} jgpieseD| L0L2ye  $| 662'26E  $| 000009  $ ¥2/ET 199113 uojbulysepm JV/OV
1S @¥e7 0} "9AY Ujooul]| 000'0S€ $ | 000001 $ | 000'0SY $ yZ/eC Aepn Jied JV/oV
000'0S $ | 000'0S $ | 000'00L $ €e/ee ubisaq vz/£z Ad <
dey payoeye Jad uoneoo snouep| 000'0S $ | 000'0S $| ooo'00L $ €222 v 10088 jleH ynos 0
"JA BISIA O} PAIG [lIL3004 g
1S 1epa) - PAIg [I1Y1004 0} shwi| A1) S8104 palllad - 1S ueuuel , . ! |esg ade)d
Ll e oy %_\woﬂm il e .Hmzmwo -agm 6S'l0. S| lbs'8vZ  §| 000056  § £2/zz BuioeLng CloIN _Swm el
3BO UINOS 0115 JBAIIS 1S JBpad -IS JueID 0} Yed ArBoT 1S %eQ YHON
"8AY ujooul] 0} '}s Auieg| 000'00Z $ | 000001 $ | 000'00€ $ €2z 199.1S UOIBUIYSEM JV/OV
|lel] OPBISA|IS Je SAY Ujodul]| 000'059 $ | 000001 $ | 000'05Z $ €c/ee Ryioed 1say ayig Aepp eyeo
000'0S $ | 00005 $ | 000'00L $ [441%4 ubisaq £2/2Z Ad
SpWI AJID 0} 10 Ye8u) jpuies| €80'0L8 $| /16'68C $ | oo0'00L'L $ 44134 19341S Juel av/ov
‘aAy ujoour 0} g buudg| 000'052 $ | 000'00L $ | 000'05€ $ (44134 }8341S Jepa) av/ov
1S ¥eQ YUON O} 1S Aueg| 000'0LZ  $ | 000'00L $| ooo'oLe  $ zz/Le 193.1)S UO}BUIYSBAN VIOV
000'0S $ | 000'0S $ | 000001 $ 12/0C ubiseq zz/Lz Ad
1S eI o} Aepn Jied| 000'0€L $ | 000'0S $ | 000'08L $ 12/0C 190.)S Aspeq av/ov
"®AY Uj0OUIT 0} IS JuelD| 000'09Z $ | 000'00L $ | 000'09¢ $ L2/0C 19311 a)eT Ov/OV
Sywi| AND 0} 'py 3jepasoy| €95'8Le $ | lev'Lee $ | 00005t $ 12/0C |le] OpelaA|lS JV/OV
uoNOasIBU| PAIG (1100 PUB Py }S8104 palled| 000'00% $ | 000'00L $ | 000'00S $ 12/0Z| uonezieubls uonoasIau| PAIg IIYI004 PUB ‘PY 13104 pallied Kajes
. . junow 180! FEEVN
(3uawubije jo yjbua| ‘Jaxysew 31w ‘UOI}O3SIAUI) UOIIRI0T] spund Jayjo 1 mh:mmNE uow.—o._nn_vmuo._, [eosid uonduasaq yoeloid weiboig

Vv ligIHX3



RESOLUTION R2019-138

RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF
NAPA, STATE OF CALIFORNIA, CERTIFYING
MEASURE T MAINTENANCE OF EFFORT FOR FISCAL
YEAR 2019

WHEREAS, on November 6, 2012, the voters of Napa County passed the Napa
Countywide Road Maintenance Act, also known as Measure T, which imposes a half
cent transaction and use (sales) tax to provide supplemental funding for road
maintenance as detailed in Ordinance No. 2012-01 of the Napa Valley Transportation
Authority — Taxing Authority (the “Measure T Expenditure Plan”); and

- WHEREAS, the Napa Valley Transportation Authority — Taxing Authority (“NVTA-
TA") is the designated agency that administers and oversees the Measure T revenues;
and

WHEREAS, the City of Napa is an eligible recipient of Measure T funds; and

WHEREAS, the tax proceeds will be used to pay for the projects outlined in the
Measure T Expenditure Plan allocated to the County of Napa and the cities and town
within Napa County (“Local Agencies”) as set forth in the Measure T Expenditure Plan;
and

WHEREAS, under the Measure T Expenditure Plan, Measure T funds are
provided to the Local Agencies to be used for streets and roads projects as defined in
the Measure T Expenditure Plan; and

WHEREAS, on January 16, 2018, the City Council adopted resolution R2018-
007, which established the average Maintenance of Effort amount for Fiscal Years
2007-08, 2008-09 and 2009-10 of $3,383,221.35, consistent with the criteria‘set forth in
Section 9 of Ordinance No. 2012-01; and

WHEREAS, the City of Napa will annually provide NVTA-TA a copy of a
resolution certifying that it has met its Maintenance of Effort obligation for the prior fiscal
year, including backup documentation; and

WHEREAS, Measure T project(s) will comply with the requirements under the
California Environmental Quality Act (California Code Sections 21000 et seq.; as
implemented through California Regulations Title 14, Chapter 3, Sections 15000 et
seq.); and .

WHEREAS, the City Council has considered all information related to this matter,
as presented at the public meetings of the City Council identified herein, including any
supporting reports by City Staff, and any information provided during public meetings.

R2019-138 Page 1 of 2 December 17, 2019

Page 1 of 4
25



NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, by the City Council of the City of Napa,
as follows:

1. The City Council hereby finds that the facts set forth in the recitals to this
Resolution are true and correct, and establish the factual basis for the City Council's
adoption of this Resolution.

2. The City Council hereby determines and certifies that: (a) the Maintenance
of Effort (“MOE”) for the City of Napa for Fiscal Year 2018/2019 is $4,984,501.72, as
described on Exhibit “A,” attached hereto and incorporated herein by reference; (b) for
Fiscal Year 2018/2019, the City of Napa met and exceeded its obligation for an MOE of
at least $3,383,221.35, as set forth in R2018-007; and (c) the City of Napa will meet its
MOE obligation of at least $3,383,221.35 for Fiscal Years 2019/2020 and 2020/2021.

3. This Resolution shall take effect immediately upon its adoption.

| HEREBY CERTIFY that the foregoing Resolution was duly adopted by the City
Council of the City of Napa at a public meeting of said City Council held on the 17" day
of December, 2019, by the following vote:
AYES: Luros, Alessio, Gentry, Sedgley, Techel
NOES: None
ABSENT: None
ABSTAIN: None

WMMM

\ Tiffany Carrafza

City Clerk
Approved as to form:
Michael W. Barrett
City Attorney
R2019-138 Page 2 of 2 December 17, 2019
Page 2 of 4

26



Exhibit A
12/17/2019

City of Napa: Measure T Maintenance of Effort Calculation
FY19 MOE Calculation

Street Operations*® 1,542,585.55
Street Drainage 55,353.78
Street Maintenance 747,804.48
Stormwater Operations 73,138.95
Signing and Striping 188,091.10
Sidewalk Replacement 1,026,819.00
Electrical - Admin/Overhead™* 860,896.73
Electrical - Street Lighting 343,679.81
Electrical - Traffic Control Signal System 146,132.32
Final MOE 4,984,501.72

Amount OVER MOE 1,601,280.37

Notes: The City of Napa switched financial systems between FY 2008/09 and FY 2009/10

* Street Operations: Includes Stormwater Operations for these three years. A separate chart of accounts code

has since been created to track these charges; which will be included in future years to count towards meeting
the MOE requirement.

** Electrical - Admin/Overhead: In the old financial system, these charges were included in Street Operations. A
separate chart of accounts code was created in the new financial system to track these charges from FY10 forward.
See associated City of Napa Measure T MOE Descriptor document for descriptions of each category calculated
herein.

Maintenance of Effort Descriptors included in Maintenance of Effort Calculation Above

43111 Street Operations/Admin

This is a general account for the overall management and daily operations of the streets maintenance division. This key
encompasses the general overhead and administration of the streets division. Division Manager and support staff are
fully or partially paid through this key.

43112 Street Cleaning

This account is for various street sweeping and street cleaning elements. Currently the City is in a contract with a private
street sweeping company to sweep City streets. This GL key allocates funds to pay for the management and execution
of street sweeping (either contract and/or city performed). This key also allocates funds for basic street cleanliness.

43113 Street Drainage

This account involves typical maintenance of existing street drainage facilities. This maintenance includes, but is not
limited to, cleaning drain inlets, replacing/repairing damaged structures, various point repairs and routine maintenance
on storm drain pipes. Furthermore, this key involves preventative maintenance on drainage structures as well as
responding to localized flooding resulting from deferred maintenance issues.

43114 Street Maintenance

This account is a general, “catch-all” key used by the streets maintenance division. This key includes typical repairs
occurring within the road right of way; including but not limited to pothole repair, minor pavement potholing, overlays,
and other maintenance activities needed to ensure function of the roadway as well as other activities needed to support
the roadway outside the travelled way but within the public right of way, including approaches to railroad crossings.

43115 Stormwater Operations

This is a relatively new account (created in 2015) introduced to achieve compliance with the NPDES Stormwater Permit.
This key funds routine inlet cleaning and maintenance, storm drain cleaning and maintenance, trash assessments and
various administrative tasks associated with permit compliance and contract management.

43116 Signage/Striping

Staff assigned to the City's sign shop and the various operational duties performed by the sign shop are covered under
this key. Said duties include street sign instaliation and maintenance, pavement markings, curb paint, white, yellow and
blue pavement buttons, bike lane striping and pavement markings.

43124 Sidewalk Replacement

This key includes the maintenance of existing sidewalks, including removal, replacement or other methods needed to
ensure adequate sidewalks. This is a pre-cursor to the existing sidewalk improvement program (Key 30301) that is
currently operated by the streets division and funded partially by the General Fund (Key 41940) since 2014.

R2019-138 Page 1 of 2

Page 3 of 4
27



43171 Electrical Admin
This account is for the overall management and daily operations of the electrical maintenance division. This key
encompasses the general overhead, administration and work activities of the electrical division.

43173 Street Lighting
This account supports all operational and engineering duties related specifically to street lighting. New installation and
Maintenance work to City lighting facilities, such as street lights, and street light boxes is included in this key.

43174 Traffic Signals

Any electrical support to City traffic signals is encompassed within this key. This includes basic electrical support,
installation of new signal heads and poles, synchronizing signal timing, and any other related electrical maintenance
activities.

R2019-138 Page 2 of 2

28

Page 4 of 4



RESOLUTION NO. 2019-153

RESOLUTION OF THE NAPA COUNTY BOARD OF SUPERVISORS,
STATE OF CALIFORNIA, CERTIFYING THE MAINTENANCE OF
EFFORT AMOUNT EXPENDED UNDER THE MEASURE T PROGRAM

WHEREAS, on November 6, 2012 the voters of Napa County passed the Napa Countywide
Road Maintenance Act, also known as Measure T, which imposes a half cent transaction and use
(sales) tax to provide supplemental funding for road maintenance as detailed in the Measure T
Expenditure Plan; and

WHEREAS, the Napa Valley Transportation Authority — Tax Agency (NVTA-TA) is the
designated agency that administers and oversees the Measure T revenues; and

WHEREAS, Napa County is an eligible recipient of Measure T funds; and

WHEREAS, the tax proceeds will be used to pay for the projects outlined in the Measure T
Expenditure Plan allocated to Napa County and the cities and town within Napa County (“Local
Agencies”) as set forth in Measure T; and

WHEREAS, under the Measure T Expenditure Plan, Measure T funds are provided to the
Local Agencies to be used for streets and roads projects as defined in the Measure; and

WHEREAS, Napa County has entered into a Master Agreement with NVTA-TA (“Master
Agreement”) that outlines procedures for Measure T expenditures, and

WHEREAS, Napa County determined and certified to NVTA-TA the average maintenance of
effort amount for Fiscal Years 2007-08, 2008-09 and 2009-10 (“Maintenance of Effort™), consistent
with the criteria set forth in Section 9 of Ordinance No. 2012-01, including a memorandum detailing
the supporting financial documentation and the methodology utilized to calculate the average fiscal
year street and roads costs; and

WHEREAS, the amount of $1,257,107 set forth in Exhibit “A” was deemed the Maintenance
of Effort for Napa County by the Napa County Board of Supervisors on February 6, 2018, which must
be maintained annually throughout the term of the Measure from the Napa County General Fund; and

WHEREAS, prior to January 1* each year, the Master Agreement requires Napa County to
provide NVTA-TA a resolution adopted by the Board of Supervisors certifying it met its Maintenance
of Effort the prior fiscal year along with relevant backup documentation; and

WHEREAS, as set forth in Exhibit “B” the County committed $3,732,000 out of the general
fund for road maintenance, in Fiscal Year 2018-19, which exceeds the County’s required Maintenance

of Effort amount of $1,257,107; and

H:\cc\DOCS\PW\Road\Measure T\ 1
2019 Resolution Maintenance of Effort

29



WHEREAS, Measure T project(s) will comply with the requirements under the California
Environmental Quality Act (California Code Sections 21000 et seq.; as implemented through
California Regulations Title 14, Chapter 3, Sections 15000 et seq.);

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the Napa County Board of Supervisors
hereby certifies it met and exceeded the Maintenance of Effort for Fiscal Year 2018-19 by expending
that amount set forth in Exhibit “B,” and authorizes the Public Works Director to file this resolution

with NVTA-TA.

THE FOREGOING RESOLUTION WAS DULY AND REGULARLY ADOPTED by
the Napa County Board of Supervisors, State of California, at a regular meeting of the Board held on
the 17" day of December, 2019, by the following vote:

AYES: SUPERVISORS WAGENKNECHT, RAMOS, DILLON, PEDROZA
and GREGORY
NOES: SUPERVISORS NONE

ABSTAIN:  SUPERVISORS NONE

ABSENT: SUPERVISORS NONE

NAPA COUNTY, a political subdivision of
the State of California

By: / ‘, /Z/ /—7

RYAN GREGORY, Chair of the
Board of Supervisors

By:

APPROVED AS TO FORM
Office of County Counsel

Thomas S. Capriola

Deputy County Counsel

Date: _December 6, 2019

APPROVED BY THE NAPA COUNTY ATTEST: LUIS JOSE VALDEZ
BOARD OF SUPERVISORS Clerk of the Board of Supervisors

Date: December 17,2019
Processed By: By:

Deputy Clerk of the Board

H:
2019 Resolution Maintenance of Effort

\cc\DOCS\PW\Road\Measure T\

30




A Tragition of Stpwpniship
A Cammitment 1o Secvica

Report Generated: October 28, 2019 at 12:19 AM

Statement of Revenues and Expenses Budget vs. Actual - by Subdivision

2040 - Roads
Periods 1 through 12 of Fiscal Year: 2019

Division: 20400 - Roads Operations-Maintenance
Subdivision: 2040000 - Roads Operations-Maintenance

Budget Percent of
Adopted Budget Adjustments Adjusted Budget Encumbrances Actual YTD YTD Total Budget vs Actual Budget
Revenues
42400 Road Privileges & Permits 90,000.00 - 142,776.11 158.64%
42690 Permits/Application Fees 500.00 - - 0.00%
43105 State - Highways Users Tax 3,483,514.00 - 3,345,375.59 96.03%
43790 State-Other Funding 337,000.00 - 338,285.56 100.38%
43840 Federal-Construction - - 28,643.89 0.00%
44300 Forfeitures and Penalties 10,000.00 - 22,510.54 225.11%
45100 Interest 50,000.00 - 336,603.07 673.21%
45200 Dividends/Rebates 6,000.00 - - 0.00%
46800 Charges for Services 25,000.00 - 44,052.20 176.21%
46900 Interfund Revenue 36,000.00 - 19,611.94 54.48%
47140 Recycling Revenue 50.00 - - 0.00%
47500 Donations and Contributions - - 200.00 0.00%
48210 Transfers-in from General Fund 3,732,000.00 - 3,732,000.00 100.00%
49900 intrafund Transfers-in 340,000.00 - 1,291,349.69 100.16%
Total Revenues I 8,110,064.00 - 9,301,408.59 102.67%
Expenses

51100 Salaries and Wages 2,379,752.00 - 2,309,400.80 97.04%
51115 Overtime 45,000.00 - 79,262.92 176.14%
51120 Holiday Pay - - 1,108.83 0.00%
51135 Longevity Pay - - 3,000.00 0.00%
51200 401A Employer Contribution 2,000.00 - 2,000.00 100.00%
51205 Cell Phone Allowance 12,780.00 - 13,500.00 105.63%
51300 Medicare 35,559.00 - 33,921.65 95.40%
51400 Employee Insurance-Premiums 545,542.00 - 468,242.13 85.83%
51405 Workers Compensation 65,902.00 - 65,902.00 100.00%
51600 Retirement 492,791.00 - 467,793.50 94.93%
51601 Retirement Cost Sharing - - {4,762.60) 0.00%
51605 Other Post Employment Benefits 172,285.00 - 172,285.00 100.00%
Total for: Salaries and Benefits 3,751,611.00 - 3,611,654.23 96.27%

52130 information Technology Service v 94,633.00 - - 94,633.00 100.00%

31




ATratition of Rtewardship
A Commitiment 1o Saryica

Statement of Revenues and Expenses Budget vs. Actual - by Subdivision

2040 - Roads

Periods 1 through 12 of Fiscal Year: 2019

Report Generated: October 28, 2019 at 12:19 AM

Division: 20400 - Roads Operations-Maintenance
Subdivision: 2040000 - Roads Operations-Maintenance

Adopted Budget
52131 ITS-Communication Services 41,728.00
52132 ITS-Records Mgmt Services 494.00
52145 Engineer Services 500,000.00
52310 Consulting Services 40,000.00
52325 Waste Disposal Services 25,000.00
52340 Landscaping Services 38,000.00
52345 Janitorial Services 8,150.00
52350 Street Sweeping Services -
52360 Construction Services -
524390 Other Professional Services 150,000.00
52500 Maintenance-Equipment 15,000.00
52510 Maintenance-B&1-PW Charges 35,000.00
52515 Maintenance-Software -
52525 Maintenance-Infrastructure/Lan 45,000.00
52600 Rents and Leases - Equipment 70,000.00
52700 Insurance - Liability 163,415.00
52800 Communications/Telephone 6,000.00
52810 Advertising/Marketing 200.00
52840 Permits/License Fees 4,500.00
52900 Training/Conference Expenses 1,000.00
52906 Fleet Charges 1,182,000.00
53100 Office Supplies 2,000.00 )
53110 Freight/Postage 1,000.00
53120 Memberships/Certifications 200.00
53205 Utilities - Electric 85,000.00
53210 Utilities - Propane 3,000.00
53220 Utilities - Water 4,500.00
53250 Fuel -
53300 Clothing and Personal Supplies 8,000.00
53320 Safety Supplies 8,000.00
53330 Janitorial Supplies -
53345 Construction Supplies/Material 126,116.00
53350 Maintenance Supplies 130,000.00

Budget Percent of
Adjustments Adjusted Budget Encumbrances Actual YTD YTD Total Budget vs Actual Budget

- - 41,728.00 100.00%

- - 494.00 100.00%

- - 555,536.73 111.11%
180,000.00 120.80 220,293.20 100.19%
- - 52,220.57 208.88%

- - 29,076.00 76.52%

- - 10,566.16 129.65%

- - 5,157.50 0.00%
91,000.00 - 52,499.00 57.69%
- - 67,839.70 45.23%

- - 9,823.71 65.45%

- - 46,221.71 132.06%

- - 2,500.00 0.00%
25,335.00 - 50,021.67 71.12%
15,000.00 - 95,432.82 112.27%
- . 163,415.00 100.00%

- - 3,874.11 64.57%

- - - 0.00%

- - 4,047.29 89.94%

- . 5,108.62 510.86%

- - 1,458,254.35 123.37%

- - 1,917.52 95.88%

- - 20.00 2.00%

- - 212.00 106.00%

- - 100,807.89 118.60%

- - 3,492.67 116.42%

- - 11,548.89 256.64%

- - 750.04 0.00%

- - 7,905.81 98.82%

- - 4,299.69 53.75%

- - 1,039.10 0.00%
200,000.00 . - 296,209.54 90.83%
- - 76,608.52 58.93%

32




A Tradition of Stewardehip
A Camemtannt (9 Serrica

Statement of Revenues and Expenses Budget vs. Actual - by Subdivision

v 2040 - Roads
Periods 1 through 12 of Fiscal Year: 2019

Report Generated: October 28, 2019 at 12:19 AM

Division: 20400 - Roads Operations-Maintenance
Subdivision: 2040000 - Roads Operations-Maintenance

Budget

Adjustments Encumbrances

Adjusted Budget
100,000.00 ‘

611,335.00

45,000.00

196,000.00

1,342,364.00

1,583,364.00

Percent of
Actual YTD YTD Total Budget vs Actual Budget

536,255.41 55 : 71.50%
6,853.69 L 137.07%
684.98 | 0.00%
4,017,348.89 99.09%
48,00000 68.57%
105.00 105.00%
196,000.00 | 100.00%
5,223.71 76.82%
82,482.00 100.00%
1,314,993.33 97.60%
1,646,804.04 96.71%

2,194,699.00 120.80

9,275,807.16

Adopted Budget

53360 Infrastructure Repair Supplies 650,000.00

53400 Minor Equipment/Small Tools 5,000.00
53415 Computer Software/Licensing Fe -

Total for: Services and Supplies 3,442,936.00

54315 interest on Other Debt 25,000.00

54500 Taxes and Assessments 100.00
54800 Contributions -

56190 Transfers Out to Debt Service 6,800.00

56200 Indirect Cost Allocation 82,482.00

57900 Intrafund Transfers Out 5,000.00

Total for: Other Expenses 119,382.00

Total Expenditures | 7,313,929.00

Net Surplus (Deficit) | 756,135.00

(1,245,457.00 {120.80)

25,601.43

33



Report ID: GLS7505 GENERAL LEDGER DETAIL TRANSACTIONS Page No. 3

Bus. Unit: NAPCO -County of Napa For Fiscal Year 2019 Run Date 10/28/2019
Fund: 2040 Roads Period 2to 2 Run Time 08:24:11
Dept: 2040000Roads Operations-Maintenance
Program:
Fourn Gurnal Descriptio Reference Vende
08/07/2018 AR00303916 N.DOBBINS ACCIDENT 0.00 6,995.20
Total For 44300 - Forfeitures and Penalties 0.00 6,995.20
Beginning Balance: -102.05
Total Activity: -6,995.20
Ending Balance: -7,097.25
Account 45100 - Interest
Total For 45100 - Interest 0.00 G.00
Beginning Balance: 0.00
Total Activity: 0.00
Ending Balance: 0.00
Account 48210 - Transfers-In from General Fund h
. : / .
08/14/2018 0000304143 Co contribution FY 18-19 ’ 0.00 3,732,000.00
Total For 48210 - Transfers-In from General Fund 0.00 3,732,000.00
Beginning Balance: 0.00
Total Activity: -3,732,000.00
Ending Balance: -3,732,000.00

34



Dept: 1050000Non-Departmental

Program:

Report ID: GLS7505 GENERAL LE:DGER DETAIL TRANSACTIONS Page -No.
Bus. Unit: NAPCO -County of Napa For Fiscal Year 2019 Run Date 10/28/2019
Fund: 1000 General Fund Period 2to 2 Run Time 08:28:14

- Voucher Desc | Reference Vendor 1D Name

Account 56120 - Transfers Out to Roads

08/14/2018 0000304143 FY19 GF Share to Roads FY 18-19 3,732,000.00 0.00

08/28/2018 0000304758 FY19 Trsf for Roads Proj 18022 BA# DPW0O7 325,000.00 0.00

Total For 56120 - Transfers Out to Roads 4,057,000.00 0.00
Beginning Balance: 142,000.00
Total Activity: 4,057,000.00
Ending Balance: 4,199,000.00

TOTAL EXPENSE n 4,057,000.00 0.00 4,199,000.00

BT

35



Report ID: N_GLJRNLDTL County of Napa Page No 1 of 1
Run Date  10/28/2019

Journal Entry Detail Report
- RunTime 8:21:47 AM

& e o Saemerastes

Kiomentront va sersn

Unit: NAPCO Ledger Group: ACTUALS Enter By: BFULTZ

Journal Id: 0000304143 Source: CTF Posted Date: 8/23/2018

Date: 8/14/2018 Reversal: N Budget Status: V

Total Lines: 4 Reversal Date: Journal Status: P

Description: County contribution to the Roads Ops for FY 2018-2019. Barbara  Total Debits: 7,464,000.00 Total Credits:  7,464,000.00
X4595.
Sub-Di Srogram . Account | PCBU. Project ©  Achivity ~ ResCat  SubCat  ~ Line Description , o . , -
1050000 56120 105 GEN_105 GENERAL NOFND GENRL FY19 GF Share to Roads FY 18-19 3,732,000.00 0.00
1050000 11100 \ FY19 GF Share to Roads FY 18-19 0.00 3,732,000.00
2040000 11100 Co contribution FY 18-19 3,732,000.00 0.00
2040000 48210 122 99999-20400 20400 NOFND GENRL Co contribution FY 18-19 0.00 3,732,000.00

** End of Report **

Process Instance: None Database: FSCM92  Oprid: KQUINN
36



NAPCO JOURNAL ENTRY FORM

Date: 0811018 NaPCO Joumalio: O QOSB3 04143
Department; CEQ Fiscal Year: 18-19
Prepared By: Barbara Fuliz Source Code; CTF
Phone: X4595 Date Posted:
Accountin PC ' '
¢ [(;:t,v‘a 9 Fund Subdivision [ Program | Account| Business Project Activity Category | Subcategory Description Reference Debit Amount | Credit Amount
Unit
08/13/18 1000 1050000 56120 105 GEN 105 GENERAL NOFND GENRL __ {FY19 GF Share to Roads FY 18-19 3,732.000.00
1000 1050000 11100 FYY 19 GF Share to Roads FY 18-19 3.732,000.00
2040 2040000 11100 Co contribution F¥18-19 3.732.,000.00
2040 2040000 48210 122 99999-20400 20400 NOFND GENRL  1Co contribution FY 18-1¢ 3,732.000.00
7,464,000,00 7,464,000.00
Purpose County contribution to the Roads Ops for FY 2018-2019. Barbara X4595
APPROVALS & XTHQ JZATIONS
Dept: )({ ' IL?E' Auditor; CEO:
g B
pate: & WY !13 Date: Date:
Page 1 0of 1

37




CITY OF ST. HELENA

ReEsOLUTION NO. 2019- 153

Resolution approving the Maintenance of Effort (MOE) Certification of $379,189 as
required under Measure T (Napa Countywide Road Maintenance Act)

RECITALS

. WHEREAS, on November 6, 2012 the voters of Napa County passed the Napa
Countywide Road Maintenance Act, also known as Measure T, which imposes a half
cent transaction and use (sales) tax to provide supplemental funding for road
maintenance as detailed in the Measure T Expenditure Plan; and

. WHEREAS, The Napa Valley Transportation Authority is the designated agency that
administers and oversees the Measure T revenues; and

. WHEREAS, the City of St. Helena is an eligible recipient of Measure T funds; and

. WHEREAS, the tax proceeds will be used to pay for the projects outlined in the
Measure T Expenditure Plan allocated to the County of Napa and the cities and town
within Napa County (“Local Agencies”) as set forth in Measure Ts; and

. WHEREAS, under the Measure T Expenditure Plan, Measure T funds are provided to
the Local Agencies to be used for streets and roads projects as defined in the Measure;
and

. WHEREAS, the City of St. Helena has entered into a Master Agreement with NVTA that
outlines procedures for Measure T expenditures, and

. WHEREAS, the City of St. Helena shall determine and certify to NVTA-TA the average
maintenance of effort amount for Fiscal Years 2007-08, 2008-09 and 2009-10,
consistent with the criteria set forth in Section 9 of Ordinance No. 2012-01, including a
memorandum detailing the supporting financial documentation and the methodology
utilized to calculate the average fiscal year street and roads costs; and

. WHEREAS, that amount set forth in Exhibit “A” will be deemed the “Maintenance of
Effort” of the City of St. Helena, which must be maintained annually throughout the term
of the Measure from the General Fund of the City of St. Helena; and

WHEREAS, by January 1% each calendar year, the City of St. Helena must certify to

and provide NVTA-TA a copy of supporting documentation as well as a Resolution
approved by the governing body of the City of St. Helena, including backup

38



documentation, demonstrating that the Maintenance of Effort was met the prior fiscal
year; and

. WHEREAS, Measure T project(s) will comply with the requirements under the California
Environmental Quality Act (California Code Sections 21000 et seq.; as implemented
through California Regulations Title 14, Chapter 3, Sections 15000 et seq.).

RESOLUTION

NOW, THEREFORE, the City Council of the City of St. Helena resolves as follows:

1. The City Council hereby determines and certifies that the Maintenance of Effort
amount for the City of St. Helena, pursuant to Section 9 of the Measure T
Expenditure Plan, is $379,189.33; which is a calculation of the average
maintenance of effort for the 2007/08, 2008/09, and 2009/10 fiscal years, as set
forth in Exhibit “A,” attached hereto and incorporated herein by reference, and
authorizes the Public Works Director to file the Maintenance of Effort amount with
NVTA-TA.

Approved at a Regular Meeting of the St. Helena City Council on December 10, 2019 by
the following vote:

Mayor Ellsworth: Yes
Vice Mayor Dohring: Yes
Councilmember Chouteau: Yes
Councilmember Knudsen: Yes
Councilmember Koberstein: Yes

APPROVED: [/\f&\ ATTEST:_ '
[ A \ _ (ypamdn

Gebff Ellsworth, Mayor Karmi Garcia, Deputy City Clerk for
Cindy Tzafopoulos, City Clerk

39



SCHEDULE OF TRANSFERS
Fiscal Year 2018/2019

# FROM: TO: DESCRIPTION Amount
FROM: GENERAL FUND
1 101 283 Tree City Operations 62,100
2 101 289 Recreation Operations 155,000
3 101 288 4th of July 40,000
4 101 581 Retiree Medical 152,420
5 101 592 Equipment Replacement Fund 50,000
6 101 700 Capital Reserve Requirement Flood Project 50,000
7 101 763 Upper York Creek 800,000
8 101 733 ADA Transition - Facilities 103,000
9 101 733 Civic CIP 100,000
10 101 741 Streets CIP - ADA Transition - Curb Ramps 110,000
11 101 741 Streets CIP - R18-79 Pavement Retoration 77,500
12 101 741 Streets CIP - Integrated Utility Master Plan 100,000
13 101 741 Streets CIP - MOE Measure T R18-79 379,189
14 101 741 Streets CIP - Dredging Sulphur Creek 100,000
15 101 241 Streets CIP - Measure T Class 1 Trails 66,700
TOTAL TRANSFERS FROM GENERAL FUND 2,345,909

FROM: GAS TAX FUNDS

16 225 741 Streets CIP - R18-79 per Reso. 2017-149 54,000
17 226 741 Streets CIP - R18-79 per Reso. 2017-149 48,000
18 227 741 Streets CIP - R18-79 per Reso. 2017-149 90,000
19 230 741 Streets CIP - R18-79 per Reso. 2017-149 40,000

TOTAL TRANSFERS FROM GAS TAX FUNDS 232,000

FROM: TEEN CENTER FUND

20 280 289 |Transfer balance of Teen Ctr to Recreation 26,300
TOTAL TRANSFERS FROM TEEN CENTER 26,300

FROM: TID
21 290 101 TID Assessment Admin Fee 5,367
TOTAL TRANSFERS FROM TID FUND 5,367

FROM: WATER OPERATIONS FUND

22 561 763 Water CIP 235,430

TOTAL TRANSFERS FROM WATER FUND 235,430

FROM: WASTEWATER OPERATIONS FUND

23 571 773 Waste Water CIP 358,346
TOTAL TRANSFERS FROM WASTEWATER FUND 358,346
TOTAL TRANSFERS 3,203,352




CERTIFIED COPY

Town of Yountville

Resolution Number 19-3956

Approving the Maintenance of Effort (MOE) Certification of $223,206 as Required Under

Measure T (Napa Countywide Road Maintenance Act)

Recitals

WHEREAS, on November 6, 2012 the voters of Napa County passed the Napa Countywide
Road Maintenance Act, also known as Measure T, which imposes a half cent transaction and
use (sales) tax to provide supplemental funding for road maintenance as detailed in the
Measure T Expenditure Plan; and

WHEREAS, the Napa Valley Transportation Authority is the designated agency that administers
and oversees the Measure T revenues; and

WHEREAS, the Town of Yountville is an eligible recipient of Measure T funds; and

WHEREAS, the tax proceeds will be used to pay for the projects outlined in the Measure T
Expenditure Plan allocated to the County of Napa and the cities and town within Napa County
(“Local Agencies”) as set forth in Measure T, and

WHEREAS, under the Measure T Expenditure Plan, Measure T funds are provided to the Local
Agencies to be used for streets and roads projects as defined in the Measure; and

WHEREAS, the Town of Yountville has entered into a Master Agreement with NVTA-TA that
outlines procedures for Measure T expenditures, and

WHEREAS, the Town of Yountville has determined and certified to NVTA-TA the average
maintenance of effort amount for Fiscal Years 2007-08, 2008-09 and 2008-10, consistent with
the criteria set forth in Section 9 of Ordinance No. 2012-01, including a memorandum detailing
the supporting financial documentation and the methodology utilized to calculate the average
fiscal year street and roads costs; and

WHEREAS, by January 1st each calendar year, the Town of Yountville must certify to, and
provide NVTA-TA a copy of supporting documentation as well as a Resolution approved by the
governing body of the Town of Yountville, including backup documentation, demonstrating that
the Maintenance of Effort was met the prior fiscal year; and;

WHEREAS, Measure T project(s) will comply with the requirements under the California
Environmental Quality Act (California Code Sections 21000 et seq.; as implemented through
California Regulations Title 14, Chapter 3, Sections 15000 et seq.);

Now therefore, the Town Council of the Town of Yountville does resolve as follows:

1.

The Town Council of the Town of Yountville hereby certifies the Maintenance of Effort amount of
$223,206 has been met as set forth in Exhibit “B,” and authorizes the Public Works Director to file
the amount with NVTA-TA.

The Resolution is hereby adopted and becomes effective and in full force immediately upon
adoption.

41



Resolution Number 19-3956

PASSED AND ADOPTED at a regular meeting of the Town Council of the Town of Yountville, State of
California, held on this 19th day of November, 2019 by the following vote:

AYES: Mohler, Dorenbecher, Durham, Dorman

NOES: None
ABSENT: Dunbar

ABSTAIN: None : W

Kerri Dorman, Vice Mayor

ATTEST:

Michelle Dahme, CMO—
Town Clerk. -

A Certified True Copy of the Original Document
on File with the Towh Clegk, Town of Yountville

FH Ll A S Y-20-/F
Michelle Dahime, Town Clerk Date

42



4010
4011
4012
4013
4020
4030
4031
4040
4042
4043
4044
4049
4053
4819
4839

4110
4120
4210
4310
4320
4330
4510
4520
4699
4710
4715
4720

5700

Town of Yountville
PUBLIC WORKS - STREETS MAINTENANCE
General Fund Department 4305

2016-17 2017-18 2018-19 2019-20
ACTUAL ACTUAL BUDGET ESTIMATED ADOPTED
PERSONNEL
Salaries - Full Time 128,617 120,337 126,984 126,984 123,016
Salaries - Part Time 13,800 - ' - - -
Overtime 2,483 1,869 2,000 2,000 2,100
Medicare & Fica 2,879 1,630 1,843 1,843 1,791
Pers Employer Rate 22,055 22,627 28,636 28,636 33,468
Deferred Compensation 6,667 5,863 8,878 8,878 8,600
Payment-in Lieu Health - 352 - - -
Health Insurance 31,185 29,675 32,345 32,345 30,324
Dental Insurance 3,314 2,950 3,060 3,060 2,881
Vision Insurance - - - - -
Life/Disability Insurance 1,148 1,174 1,176 1,176 1,239
Allocated OPEB 17,040 17,400 18,419 18,419 17,845
Other Employee Reimbursement - 40 - -
Allocated Liability Insurance 6,227 5,552 4,641 4,641 5,482
Allocated Workers' Comp Insurance 1,842 (540) 3,229 3,229 4,076
Total Personnel $ 237,257 S 208,928 $ 231,211 $ 231,211 S 230,822
SUPPLIES & SERVICES
Office Supplies - 148 800 800 800
Other Supplies & Materials . 23,979 20,489 22,300 22,300 22,300
Contract Services 33,704 39,851 64,215 64,215 75,000
Facilities Maintenance 34,668 10,087 9,000 9,000 9,000
Equipment Maintenance 4,000 607 4,000 4,000 4,000
Vehicle Maintenance 5,065 1,743 3,000 3,000 3,000
Utilities - Gas & Electric 22,988 22,865 26,280 26,280 26,280
Waste Disposal & Recycling 439 599 500 500 600
Allocated IT Costs 10,911 14,400 16,040 16,040 19,320
Conference & Travel - 2,709 5,000 5,000 3,000
Meetings & Training 176 192 1,000 1,000 1,000
Dues & Subscriptions 60 145 2,000 2,000 2,000
Total Supplies & Services $ 135990 $§ 113835 $ 154,135 $ 154,135 $ 166,300
CAPITAL OUTLAY
Machinery & Equipment 7,330 805 3,000 3,000 3,000
Total Capital Outlay $ 7,330 $ 805 $S 3,000 $ 3,000 $ 3,000
TOTAL EXPENDITURES $ 380577 S 323568 S 388346 S 388,346 S 400,122

43



	9.2_Jurisdictions' MOE Certifications
	Action Requested: INFORMATION

	9.2_Jurisdictions' MOE Attch 1 Calistoga_Measure T Council Resolutions
	9.2_Jurisdictions' MOE Attch 1 City of Napa MOE Cert R2019-138
	9.2_Jurisdictions' MOE Attch 1 County of Napa MOE Cert
	Res 2019-153 Measure T Maintenance of Effort
	MOE 2018-19 - Exhibit B

	9.2_Jurisdictions' MOE Attch 1 St. Helena Resolution approving the MOE Certificaiton of $379,189
	2019-153 Resolution approving the MOE Certificaiton of $379,189
	Exhibit A to Resolution MOE

	9.2_Jurisdictions' MOE Attch 1 Town of Yountville MOE Reso and Backup



